## CHAPTER 301.

[H. F. No. 359.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ADA, NUMBER EIGHT (8), AND SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWENTY-TWO (22), IN NORMAN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-EIGHT (78), IN NORMAN COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the south half (½) of section thirteen (13) and the southeast quarter (‡) of section fourteen (14), in township number one hundred and forty-four (144) north of range forty-six (46) west, be and the same is hereby detached from independent school district of Ada, number eight (8), in Norman county, Minnesota, and attached to school district number seventy-eight (78) of said Norman county, Minnesota.

SEC. 2. That the north half (1) of section thirteen (13), in township one hundred and forty-four (144) north of range forty-six (46) west be and the same is hereby detached from school district number twenty-two (22) of Norman county, Minnesota, and attached to school district number seventy-eight (78) of said Norman county, Minnesota.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 302.

[S. F. No. 296.]

AN ACT ENABLING THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. HILAIRE, IN THE COUNTY OF POLK, TO SET APART AND APPROPRIATE A CERTAIN PORTION OF THE REVENUE OF SAID VILLAGE BELONGING TO THE GENERAL FUND TO THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND TWO (102) IN SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of St. Hilaire, in the county of Polk, in the state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized, by a majority vote of said council, to take from the general revenue fund of said village, in each year after the passage of this act, an